CITY OF COUNCIL
Special Meeting Minutes
July 23, 2025

SPECIAL MEETING
CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Gardner called the meeting to order at 12:01 p.m.
ROLL CALL: STANFORD, TUBRIDY, AND EDWARDS. A quorum is present.

CITY STAFF PRESENT: Ashley Scott and Pepper Jordan

Council Member Tubridy moved to approve the Agenda. Seconded by Council Member Stanford, a
Voice vote indicated no opposition to the motion, with all members voting aye: Motion Carried

Council Member Edwards moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Seconded by Council Member

Tubridy, a Voice vote indicated no opposition to the motion, with all members voting aye: Motion
Carried

REGULAR AGENDA

1. RESOLUTION 2025-06-ITD AERONAUTICS GRANT ACCEPTANCE

Resolution #2025-06 is an agreement with the State of Idaho through the Idaho Transportation
Department, Division of Aeronautics, accepting the maximum amount of $250,000.00 to be used under
the Idaho Airport Aid Program, FS Program number: F25SU82, project number AIP-SP-25 in the
development of the Council Municipal Airport. Council Member Tubridy motioned to approve City
Resolution #2025-06, accepting the grant offer through the Idaho Transportation Department,
Division of Aeronautics, in the maximum amount of $250,000.00. Council Member Edwards seconded

the motion. Roll call on the motion resulted as follows: YEAS Stanford, Tubridy, and Edwards. Motion
Carried

2. GREAT WEST ENGINEERING-AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Council Member Edwards motioned to approve the second amendment to the owner-engineer
agreement with Great West Engineering. Council Member Stanford seconded the motion. Roll call on
the motion results as follows: YEAS Edwards, Stanford, and Tubridy. Motion Carried

3. INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION — ADAMS COUNTY INTENT TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY
Adams County Commissioners have proposed interest in acquiring the following properties: Building A —
503 N. Galena Street for $250,000.00, Building B — 101 Council Avenue (to be negotiated due to the
presence of mold underneath the building), Bare Lot 6 — Industrial Avenue for $110,000.00, and Bare Lot
5 — Industrial Avenue for $110,000.00. The Councilmembers discussed the negotiation of Building B. If

ICRMP will not cover the expense to fix the building, they decided to offer the building to the County for
$160,000.00

Council Member Tubridy moved to adjourn the meeting at 12:10 p.m. Council Member Stanford
seconded the motion. Voice vote indicated no opposition to the motion, with all members voting aye.

Motion Carried. sttt
. <5?":%» czg;ltj/\/c;'ﬂa
Minutes submitted by: S ) 02°% R°°°°e°/(
Ashley Scott ~ City Clerk 5 :0‘;)@?0 AT,
=0 .3 e) é
[

Bruce Gardner ~ Mayor

= H P A
Minutes approved by: Mﬂ /?a/-é.u., or b—__ : ?:,o %E P;XJ $

LLITTIITILA



